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Parent-Intervenors.

Parent-Intervenors Janet Nunn, Christopher and Nichole Peedin, and Katrina Powers
respectfully move this Court to dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint under North Carolina Rule of Civil

Procedure 12(b)(1) and/or for judgment on the pleadings under Rule 12(c).



This Court should dismiss the Plaintiffs’ claims under Rule 12(b) for the following reason:
The Plaintiffs’ claims fail, in whole or in part, because Plaintiffs lack standing and thus the Court
lacks jurisdiction over the subject matter.

Even if this Court determines Plaintiffs have standing in whole or in part, judgment on the
pleadings against Plaintiffs is nevertheless warranted under Rule 12(c) for the following reasons:

1. Plaintiffs’ claims fail, in whole or in part, because they have failed to state a claim upon

which relief can be granted.

2. Plaintiffs’ claims fail, in whole or in part, because they seek a judicial decision that

would violate the Establishment and Free Exercise Clauses of the First Amendment.

3. Plaintiffs’ claims, in whole or in part, are barred by res judicata.

WHEREFORE, Parent-Intervenors Janet Nunn, Christopher and Nichole Peedin, and
Katrina Powers respectfully request that this Court dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint and/or issue
judgment on the pleadings against Plaintiffs.

| This 1st day of April 2021.
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Miami, FL 33131

Tel:  (305) 721-1600
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on the date listed below a copy of the foregoing
Parent-Intervenors’ Motion for Dismissal/Judgment on the Pleadings was served upon all parties
to this matter via electronic mail and by placing a copy in the United States Mail, First Class,
postage prepaid and addressed as follows:

Paul E. Smith

Burton Craige
Narendra K. Ghosh
Trisha S. Pande
Patterson Harkavy LLP
100 Europa Drive, Suite 420
Chapel Hill, NC 27517
PSmith@pathlaw.com
BCraige@pathlaw.com
NGhosh@pathlaw.com
TPande@pathlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Matthew F. Tilley

Russ Ferguson

Womble Bond Dickinson

One Wells Fargo Center, Suite 3500
301 S. College Street

Charlotte, NC 28202
matthew.tilley@wbd-us.com
russ.ferguson@wbd-us.com

Brian K. Kelsey

Daniel R. Suhr

Reilly Stephens

Liberty Justice Center

208 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1690
Chicago, IL 60604
bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants Philip E.
Berger and Timothy K. Moore

Laura H. McHenry

Tamika L. Henderson

Special Deputy Attorney General
North Carolina Department of Justice
P.O. Box 629 ,

Raleigh, NC 27602-0629
Imchenry@ncdoj.gov
tlhenderson@ncdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants
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